MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS AGREEMENT is executed on November 14,2022, by and between the Stephenville Independent School District, (hereinafter referred to as "School District)," and Anything's Paws-ible Stephenville, (hereinafter referred to as "Provider"), and collectively known as the "Parties" for the purpose of establishing and implementing a Facility Dog Program within Stephenville Independent School District.

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Parties to provide the School District with all completed and up to date paperwork that is necessary, so that the Provider of the Facility Animal can participate in the Facility Animal Program for the purpose of providing students with the opportunity to receive Instructional Programming and/or social emotional support.

NOW, THERFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

I. Scope of Agreement

- This Agreement forms the basis of mutual understanding and respective responsibilities between the School District and the Provider.
- This Agreement will be for a period of one year, effective upon all signatures of the Parties, with review for continuation of the Program at yearly intervals. Renewal of this Agreement and continuation of the Program will be subject to each Party signing the renewal agreement.

1. School District agrees:

- To the extent School District is able, to provide Students with a safe setting to participate in a Facility Dog Program. The School District shall provide sufficient assistance of the Program to ensure that all required documents and trainings are completed and up to date and in compliance with School District Policy.
- To comply with all applicable laws and regulations.
- To ensure parents are informed and consent to the proposed Facility Dog Program.

2. Provider of Facility Animal agrees:

- To provide all required and current documents, which include:
 - Current Vaccination Record from a local Veterinarian.
 - Current Liability Insurance coverage
 - Registration and Certification of each Facility Animal
 - Signed Handler Agreements for all Primary and Secondary Handlers
 - To ensure that all rules and regulations established by the School District are followed
 - To comply with all applicable laws, regulations and District Policies.

II. Assignment

• Neither Party to this Memorandum of Understanding may assign or transfer the responsibilities or agreement made herein without prior written consent of the non-assigning party, which approval shall not be unreasonable withheld.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICIAL	ANYTHING'S PAWSIBLE STEPHENVILLE
By:	By:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Address:	Address:
Date:	